MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 21, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 21st day of November, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, County Administrator Becky Saine and Clerk of the Board, Kelli Singhaus.
Lynn Shock led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the November 16, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 

Action Items:
Resolution #820-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #821-06.  Authorize an amendment to a contract between the Department of Job & Family Services and the Allen County Children Services Board.
By Resolution #419-06 dated June 22, 2006, the Board authorized a contract between the Department of Job & Family Services and the Children Services Board for an amount not to exceed $600,000.00.  Lynn Shock, Director, is requesting that the Board approve an amendment to the said contract, increasing the value of the contract by $280,000.00 for a total contract amount not to exceed $880,000.00 effective November 22, 2006.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #822-06.  Authorize an amendment to a contract between the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services and Delphos Senior Citizens, Inc.
Lynn Shock, Director, has requested that the Board approve an amendment to the contract with Delphos Senior Citizens, Inc. increasing the value by $5,300.00 for a new total contract amount not to exceed $8,300.00 effective November 22, 2006.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #823-06.  Accept payment from County Risk Sharing Authority for damage to the Allen County Airport.
The Board received a payment from CORSA for damage at the Allen County Airport which consists of hangar demolition/debris removal, Claim No:  0110016206, in the amount of $4,001.90.  This is the second payment received from CORSA for the damages to the Airport resulting from the wind storm in June of 2006.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #824-06.  Accept payment from County Risk Sharing Authority for damage to property operated by the Allen County Commissioners Office.
The Board has received a payment from CORSA for water damage to a copier machine operated by the Commissioner’s Office, Claim No:  0110016628, in the amount of $3,795.00.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #825-06.  Accept bid and enter into contract with Good Land Development for the Girl Scouts of Appleseed Ridge, Inc. Ditch #1237.
Three (3) sealed bids were received by the Board for the construction of the Girl Scouts of Appleseed Ridge Inc. Ditch #1237 as follows:  Good Land Development - $8,784.00, J & M Excavating, Inc. – $9,597.00 and J & A Construction - $12,000.00.  Nathan Davis, Assistant Drainage Engineer, has reviewed the bids and recommends that the Board accept the lowest bid from Good Land Development, 6475 Piquad Rd. Elida, Oh. and enter into contract for an amount not to exceed $8,784.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #826-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Clerk Title Administration Fund #2402 to the General Fund #1001.
Gina Staley-Burley, Clerk of Courts, has requested a transfer from Fund #2402 to the General Fund #1001 in the amount of $100,000.00 for the return of excess funds per ORC 325.33.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #827-06.  Accept payment from Phoenix Aviation Managers, Inc. for damage to a helicopter operated by the Allen County Sheriff’s Office.

The Board received written communications from the Allen County Sheriff’s Office requesting to accept a Partial Sworn Statement in Proof of Loss for repairs to a 1994 Schweizer 300, N6136K Helicopter, Claim No:  H06132848.  Phoenix Aviation will issue a check in the amount of $67,625.30 to Helicopter Minit-Men, Inc., who will be repairing the helicopter.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Discussion Items:
A.  Allen County Children Services, Scott Ferris, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #828-06, accept Change Order #2 with Sidney Electric Co. for the Allen County Children Services Additions and Renovations project.  Pursuant to resolution #356-06, dated May 30, 2006, the Board approved to enter into contract with Sidney Electric Co. for the electrical portion of the Allen County Children Services Additions and Renovations Project in the amount of $398,000.00.  Sidney Electric Co. has submitted Change Order #2 to install fire-stopping around all conduits penetrating through fire-blocking per Specification Section 07-8400.  Garmann Miller & Assoc., Inc., Architect and Scott Ferris, Director of CSB, have reviewed the change order in the amount of $2,254.00, which is part of the contingency allowance from the original contract, and has found all to be in good order.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
B.  Allen County Department of Job & Family Services, Lynn Shock, presented the following:

1. Request to amend a contract with Transportation Services, Inc. dba Black & White Cab Co.  Lynn is asking to increase the original contract amount by $60,000.00 from $125,000.00 to an amount not to exceed $185,000.00 and will be effective November 29, 2006.
2. Request to publish an RFP for WIA Youth Services.  The ACCENT One-Stop System of Allen, Paulding and Putnam Counties, are seeking proposals to provide services for WIA eligible youth in Allen, Paulding and Putnam Counties to enhance education and training opportunities.  The successful providers for each County will need to enter into a fiscal agreement with that County’s Department of Job & Family Services.  Proposals will be opened at the Allen County Courthouse in the Commissioner’s Office on January 11, 2007 at 10:00 a.m.  The Request for Proposal packet can be obtained beginning December 4, 2006.  A bidder’s conference will be held on December 19, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. at the Allen County Department of Job& Family Services, 1501 S. Dixie Hwy, Lima, Ohio.
C. Allen County Engineer’s Office, Timothy Piper, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #829-06, declare an emergency necessary for the repairs to Eastown and Allentown Roads.  On November 14, 2006 a gasoline tanker collided with a vehicle causing a fire at the intersections of Eastown and Allentown Roads.  There was extensive damage to the underground storm system, concrete catch basins, manholes, curb and asphalt pavement.  Eastown Road is now closed south of the said intersection and traffic is using alternative roadways to get around the closure thus causing traffic clogging and delays which can be critical for emergency services.  The estimated cost of the damages is $299,558.00, in which The Shelly Company will complete.  Per Section 307.86 (A) (2) of the ORC, competitive bidding will be waived due to the fact that an actual physical disaster has occurred. 
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
2. Request to adopt Resolution #830-06, submit application for Emergency Grant Funds from the Ohio Public Works Commission.  The Ohio Public Works Commission has emergency funding available for infrastructure repair.  The Allen County Engineer’s Office is requesting to apply for these funds for the repairs that were a result of a spill of gasoline destroying part of the infrastructure at the intersections of Eastown and Allentown Roads.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy K. Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 

Assistant Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

